

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,	:	
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	Case No. 1:17-cv-11930-NMG
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF	:	
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES <i>et al.</i> ,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION
TO DISMISS OR FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN OPPOSITION
TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

ARGUMENT 10

I. Plaintiff Lacks Standing..... 10

II. Plaintiff’s Procedural Administrative Procedure Act Claim Is Meritless..... 14

 A. The Agencies Issued the Rules Pursuant to Express Statutory Authority 14

 B. The Agencies Had Good Cause to Issue Interim Final Rules..... 15

 C. If the Lack of Formal Notice-and-Comment Was an Error, It Was Harmless 18

III. The Rules Are Valid Under the APA Because They Are in Accordance with Law, and Not in Excess of Statutory Authority 19

 A. The Affordable Care Act Allows the Agencies to Create Exemptions 19

 B. The Agencies Have Valid Justifications for Creating the Religious and Moral IFRs 25

 C. RFRA Requires the Religious Exemption Rule..... 30

 D. At a Minimum, the Religious Exemption Rule Was a Permissible Response to the Substantial Burden on Religious Exercise Imposed by the Mandate..... 35

IV. The Rules Do Not Violate the Establishment Clause 38

 A. The Rules Have a Secular Purpose 40

 B. The Effect of the Rules Is Neither to Advance Nor Inhibit Religion 41

V. The Rules Do Not Violate the Fifth Amendment’s Equal Protection Principle 42

CONCLUSION..... 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

ACLU of Mass. v. Sebelius,
821 F. Supp. 2d 474 (D. Mass. 2012) 41

ACLU of Mass. v. U.S. Conf. of Catholic Bishops,
705 F.3d 44 (1st Cir. 2013)..... 41

Alfred L. Snapp & Son v. Puerto Rico,
458 U.S. 592 (1982)..... 2, 13

Archdiocese of St. Louis v. Burwell,
28 F. Supp. 3d 944 (E.D. Mo. 2014)..... 5

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 11

Asiana Airlines v. FAA,
134 F.3d 393 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 15

Associated Builders & Contractors of Texas, Inc. v. NLRB,
826 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2016) 27

Bd. of Educ. of Kiryas Joel Vill. Sch. Dist. v. Grumet,
512 U.S. 687 (1994)..... 38

Bowen v. Kendrick,
487 U.S. 589 (1988)..... 40

Bowen v. Roy,
476 U.S. 693 (1986)..... 41

Bowman Transp., Inc. v. Ark. Best Freight Sys.,
419 U.S. 281 (1974)..... 25

Boyajian v. Gatzunis,
212 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2000)..... 39, 40

Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.,
134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)..... *passim*

Catholic League for Religious & Civil Rights v. City & Cty. of San Francisco,
624 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2010) 10

Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.,
511 U.S. 164 (1994)..... 23, 45

Chevron U.S.A. v. Nat’l Res. Def. Council,
467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... 22

Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe,
401 U.S. 402 (1971)..... 25, 26

City of Arlington v. FCC,
569 U.S. 290 (2013)..... 25

City of Rohnert Park v. Harris,
601 F.2d 1040 (9th Cir. 1979) 13

Coalition for Parity, Inc. v. Sebelius,
709 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 15

Conservation Law Found. v. Evans,
360 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2004)..... 16, 18

Corp. of the Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos, 483 U.S. 327 (1987)..... *passim*

Cty. of Allegheny v. ACLU,
492 U.S. 573 (1989)..... 39

Cutter v. Wilkinson,
544 U.S. 709 (2005)..... 39, 44

Doe v. Bolton,
410 U.S. 179 (1973)..... 34, 45

Employment Division v. Smith,
494 U.S. 872 (1990)..... 30

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,
136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)..... 22

Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.,
472 U.S. 703 (1985)..... 41-42

FCC v. Fox Television Studios, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009)..... 26, 32

Freedom From Religion Found. v. Hanover Sch. Dist.,
626 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010)..... 39

Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal,
546 U.S. 418 (2006)..... 30

Heller v. Doe,
509 U.S. 312 (1993)..... 42

HHS v. CNS Int’l Ministries,
No. 15-775, 2016 WL 2842448 (May 16, 2016) 31

Hobbie v. Unemp. Appeals Comm’n of Fla.,
480 U.S. 136 (1987)..... 38

Lemon v. Kurtzman,
403 U.S. 602 (1971)..... 39-41

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 10, 11

Lyng v. Int’l Union,
485 U.S. 360 (1988)..... 44

Massachusetts v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497 (2007)..... 13-14

Massachusetts v. Mellon,
262 U.S. 447 (1923)..... 13, 14

Methodist Hosp. of Sacramento v. Shalala,
38 F.3d 1225 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... 15

Mid-Tex Elec. Co-op., Inc. v. FERC,
822 F.2d 1123 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 17, 18

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 22, 26

Motor Vehicles Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. Ruckelshaus,
719 F.2d 1159 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 25

Myers v. United States,
272 U.S. 52 (1926)..... 27

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife,
551 U.S. 644 (2007)..... 37

Nat’l Org. for Marriage v. McKee,
649 F.3d 34, 66 (1st Cir. 2011)..... 15

Nat’l Women, Infants, & Children Grocers Ass’n v. Food & Nutrition Serv.,
416 F. Supp. 2d 92 (D.D.C. 2006)..... 17, 18

New York v. United States,
505 U.S. 144 (1992)..... 10

Oregon v. Mitchell,
400 U.S. 112 (1970)..... 10

Pennsylvania v. Kleppe,
533 F.2d 668 (D.C. Cir. 1976)..... 11

Pennsylvania v. New Jersey,
426 U.S. 660 (1976)..... 12

People ex rel. Hartigan v. Cheney,
726 F. Supp. 219 (C.D. Ill. 1989)..... 13

Personnel Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney,
442 U.S. 256 (1979)..... 42

Petry v. Block,
737 F.2d 1193 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 17

Priests for Life v. HHS,
772 F.3d 229 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 16, 17, 41

Raines v. Byrd,
521 U.S. 811 (1997)..... 10

Real Alternatives v. Burwell,
150 F. Supp. 3d 419 (M.D. Pa. 2015)..... 14

Republic Steel Corp. v. Costle,
621 F.2d 797 (6th Cir. 1980)..... 17

Ricci v. DeStefano,
557 U.S. 557 (2009)..... 37

Rojas v. Fitch,
928 F. Supp. 155 (D.R.I. 1996), *aff'd*, 127 F.3d 184 (1st Cir. 1997) 40

Serv. Emps. Int’l Union, Local 102 v. Cty. of San Diego,
60 F.3d 1346 (9th Cir. 1994) 16

Sharpe Holdings, Inc. v. HHS,
801 F.3d 927 (8th Cir. 2015) 31

Sherley v. Sebelius,
689 F.3d 776 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 27

Shinseki v. Sanders,
556 U.S. 396 (2009)..... 18

Smith v. F.W. Morse & Co.,
76 F.3d 413 (1st Cir. 1996)..... 34, 35

South Carolina v. Katzenbach,
383 U.S. 301 (1966)..... 10

State of Iowa ex rel. Miller v. Block,
771 F.2d 347 (8th Cir. 1985) 13

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t,
523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... 10

Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock,
489 U.S. 1 (1989)..... 41

In Re Union Pac. R.R. Emp’t Practices Litig.,
479 F.3d 936 (8th Cir. 2007) 35

United States v. Seeger,
380 U.S. 163 (1965)..... 34, 45

United States v. Thoms,
684 F.3d 893 (9th Cir. 2012) 10

United States v. Windsor,
133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)..... 42

Universal Health Servs. of McAllen, Inc. v. Sullivan,
770 F. Supp. 704 (D.D.C. 1991)..... 17

Walker v. Exeter Region Co-op. Sch. Dist.,
284 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2002)..... 44

Walz v. Tax Comm’n of N.Y.,
397 U.S. 664 (1970)..... 39, 40

Wash. Legal Found. v. Alexander,
984 F.2d 483 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 34

Welsh v. United States,
398 U.S. 333 (1970)..... 34, 45

Wengler v. Druggists Mut. Ins. Co.,
446 U.S. 142 (1980)..... 42

Wheaton Coll. v. Burwell,
134 S. Ct. 2806 (2014)..... 7, 16

Whitmore v. Arkansas,
495 U.S. 149 (1990)..... 10

Wyoming v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior,
674 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 2012) 11, 12

Zorach v. Clauson,
343 U.S. 306 (1952)..... 38, 39

Zubik v. Burwell,
136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016)..... *passim*

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 551..... 14

5 U.S.C. § 553(b),(c)..... 14

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(3)(B) 15

5 U.S.C. § 704..... 34

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 18, 25

26 U.S.C. § 501(a) 4

26 U.S.C. § 9833..... 14, 20

29 U.S.C. § 1191c..... 14, 20

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13 *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-92 14, 20

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b)..... 31, 33

42 U.S.C. § 18116..... 35

130 Mass. Code Regs. § 484.003..... 45

Internal Revenue Code of 1986 6

Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 112, § 12I..... 45

Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 112, § 21B 45
 Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010)..... 3
 Pub. L. No. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029 (2010)..... 3

REGULATIONS

26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-1251(a) 3
 26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-2713A..... 9
 29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-1251(a) 3
 29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2713A..... 9
 45 C.F.R. § 147.131 9
 45 C.F.R. § 147.132(a)(2)..... 8-9
 45 C.F.R. § 147.140(a)..... 3
 45 C.F.R. §§ 147.132(b), 147.133(b)..... 9
 45 C.F.R. §§ 147.132(c), 147.133(c) 9
 75 Fed. Reg. 34,358 (June 17, 2010) 4, 24
 75 Fed. Reg. 41,726 (July 19, 2010)..... 14, 18
 76 Fed. Reg. 46,621 (Aug. 3, 2011)..... *passim*
 77 Fed. Reg. 8,725 (Feb. 15, 2012) 4
 77 Fed. Reg. 16,501 (Mar. 21, 2012)..... 5, 18
 78 Fed. Reg. 8,456 (Feb. 6, 2013) 5, 9, 43, 44
 78 Fed. Reg. 39,870 (July 2, 2013)..... 5, 22, 25
 79 Fed. Reg. 51,092 (Aug. 27, 2014)..... 7, 14, 16
 80 Fed. Reg. 41,318 (July 14, 2015)..... 7
 81 Fed. Reg. 47,741 (July 22, 2016)..... 8, 18
 82 Fed. Reg. 21,675 (May 4, 2017) 8, 28
 82 Fed. Reg. 47,792 (Oct. 13, 2017)..... *passim*
 82 Fed. Reg. 47,838 (Oct. 13, 2017)..... *passim*

CONGRESSIONAL MATERIALS

158 Cong. Rec. S485 (daily ed. Feb. 9, 2012) 23

MISCELLANEOUS

HHS, Guidance on the Temporary Enforcement Safe Harbor, at 1 n.1 & 3
 (Feb. 10, 2012)..... 5

 HHS, Guidance on the Temporary Enforcement Safe Harbor, at 1 n.1 & 3
 (June 28, 2013)..... 5

 HRSA, Women’s Preventive Services: Required Health Plan Coverage Guidelines
 (“Guidelines”) 4, 9

 Order, *Notre Dame v. Price*, No. 13-3853 (7th Cir), ECF No. 150 (Aug. 14, 2017) 16
